RESOLUTION 2021 - 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A CHANGE ORDER WITH EAST COAST GRADING, INC. FOR AN AMOUNT OF $47,995.00 TO RESURFACE CERTAIN CITY ROADS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.  
__________________________________________________________________________________

WHEREAS, the City of Powder Springs (“City”) previously engaged East Coast Grading, Inc. (“East Coast”) under Resolution 2020-165 to resurface Acorn Drive, Bengal Drive, Furlong Way and Hillside Court using $367,450 of Special Purpose Local Option Sales Tax (“SPLOST”) funds;

WHEREAS, said approval included resurfacing of Groveland Park, Lilly Crest Way, Vine Ridge Road and Vine Ridge Drive using $133,206.98 of paving fees collected at building permit issuance within the Vineyards subdivision and $159,655.52 of SPLOST funds;

WHEREAS, the City completed resurfacing of certain roads using 2019 and 2020 Local Maintenance Improvement Grant (“LMIG”) funds at a cost less than the available LMIG dollars;

WHEREAS, the City desires to use the remaining 2019 and 2020 LMIG dollars to resurface roads next in line under the Road Rating Program;

WHEREAS, the City requested East Coast to resurface Blue Heron Pass from Lockerbie Lane to Piper Court and from Piper Court to the cul-de-sac, and the City desires to accept the change orders submitted by East Coast to complete the additional resurfacing work; 
NOW THEREFORE, be it hereby resolved by the Mayor and Council of the City of Powder Springs that it approves and authorizes the Mayor to execute Change Order No 1 submitted by East Coast Grading for an amount of $56,002.50 to resurface Blue Heron Pass from Lockerbie Lane to Piper Court using 2019 LMIG dollars. 

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor is authorized to execute Change Order No 2 submitted by East Grading, Inc. for an amount of $47,995 to resurface Blue Heron Pass from Piper Court to the cul-de-sac using 2020 LMIG dollars. 

SO RESOLVED AND EFFECTIVE this 19th day of January, 2021.  








______________________________









Albert Thurman, Mayor









______________________________








Henry Lust, Council Member









_____________________________









Doris Dawkins, Council Member

[additional signature page follows]









______________________________








Thelma C Farmer, Council Member









______________________________









Patrick Bordelon, Council Member









______________________________









Patricia Wisdom, Council Member

Attest: _________________________________


Kelly Axt, City Clerk
